

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL © No. 15253 OF 2015  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Karnataka

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s C.R. Gujar

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned  
Notice.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 4318 of 2007.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 through Regd. A.D. Post. M/s Nuli & Nuli, Advocates have on 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

It is submitted that the office report with regard to not filing of counter affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**Despite last opportunity having been granted, sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit. As such, further opportunity is declined.**

**The matter stands complete.**

**Registry to process the same for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17<sup>th</sup> Day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate  
15, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India.
2. M/S Nuli & Nuli, Advocates,  
123, Lawyers chamber.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1