

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 18646-19117/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 626/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 22/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 629/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 25/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 28/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 75/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 259/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 264/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 221/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 23/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 26/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 627/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 630/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5414/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5433/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5435/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5439/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5441/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5450/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5461/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 257/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 262/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 24/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 27/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 74/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 77/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 300/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 303/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 306/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 219/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 225/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5408/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 47/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 50/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 83/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 86/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 89/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 70/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 176/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 215/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 297/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 222/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 296/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 299/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 302/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 305/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 46/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 49/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 237/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 82/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 175/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 214/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 51/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 240/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 174/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 226/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5409/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 102/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 105/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 633/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 636/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 639/2013 10/12/2013 in STA No. 95/2009 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 3/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 48/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 216/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 298/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 301/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 304/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 307/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 217/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 220/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 223/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5412/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1223/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1226/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 267/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 99/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1224/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 628/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 631/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 634/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 637/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 80/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 83/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 42/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.

45/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 81/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
84/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 87/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
68/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 71/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
74/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 77/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
1227/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 268/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
97/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 100/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
103/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 106/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
640/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 78/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
218/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5407/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5431/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5443/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5445/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5446/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5449/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5452/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5454/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5455/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
1225/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 266/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
98/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 101/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
632/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 635/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
638/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 81/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
84/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 43/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
85/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 88/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
69/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 72/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5456/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5457/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
104/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 75/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5453/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 260/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
265/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 9/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
76/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 79/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
82/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 41/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
44/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 73/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
76/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 227/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5411/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5430/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5436/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5438/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5440/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5447/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5451/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 261/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
224/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5413/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5432/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5437/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5442/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5444/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5458/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5410/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5415/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5434/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5448/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5460/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
258/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 263/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
5459/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 567/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
568/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 569/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
570/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 571/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
209/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 622/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
623/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 624/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
625/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 565/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
566/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 472/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
473/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 641/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
642/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 643/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
644/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 319/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
12/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 13/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
14/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 15/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.

16/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	17/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
18/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	19/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
20/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	21/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
239/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	245/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
152/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	154/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
155/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	156/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
157/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	158/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
159/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	160/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
161/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	162/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
163/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	164/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
165/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	166/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
167/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	168/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
153/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	169/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
170/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	171/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
172/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	173/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
575/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	318/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
316/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	128/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
296/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	297/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
93/2009	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	188/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
189/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	190/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
191/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	192/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
193/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	194/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
572/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	573/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
574/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	269/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
271/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	79/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
80/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	177/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
178/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	179/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
180/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	181/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
182/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	183/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
184/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	185/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
186/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	187/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
474/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	666/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
667/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	668/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
669/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	670/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
671/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	672/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
78/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	475/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
476/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	477/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
478/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	479/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
480/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	481/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
482/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	414/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
662/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	663/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
664/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	665/2013	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
234/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	235/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
236/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	237/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
238/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	239/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
240/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	241/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
242/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	243/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
284/2011	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	206/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
207/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	208/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
209/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	210/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.
211/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.	212/2012	10/12/2013	in	STRP	No.

213/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 18/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 300/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No. 301/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 302/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No. 303/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 304/2013 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5406/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 5462/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5463/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
 293/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4828/2010 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 5405/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 288/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
 250/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 314/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
 285/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 740/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No.  
 3441/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 108/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No.  
 291/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 292/2011

10/12/2013 in STRP No. 228/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 229/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 230/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 231/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 232/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 233/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 195/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 196/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 197/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 203/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 204/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 205/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 289/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 292/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 293/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 294/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 295/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 198/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 199/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 200/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 201/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 202/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 251/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 252/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 253/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 254/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 255/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 256/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 257/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 258/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 259/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 260/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 261/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5394/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5395/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5396/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5397/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5398/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5399/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5400/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5401/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5402/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5403/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5404/2011  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 308/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 309/2012  
 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 310/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 3306/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4282/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 6/2012  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4283/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4284/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4285/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4286/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4287/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4288/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4289/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4290/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4291/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4292/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4293/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4294/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4295/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 90/2012  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4273/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4274/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4275/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4276/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4277/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4278/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4279/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4280/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 4281/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5389/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5390/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5391/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5392/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5393/2011  
 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1214/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1215/2012

10/12/2013 in WA No. 1216/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1217/2012  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 1218/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1219/2012  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 1220/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1221/2012  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 1222/2012 10/12/2013 in WA No. 1228/2012  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 1229/2012 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 246/2011  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 247/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 248/2011  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 249/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 250/2011  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 251/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 252/2011  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 253/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 254/2011  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 255/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 256/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5464/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5465/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5466/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5467/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5468/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5469/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5470/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5471/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5472/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5473/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5474/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5475/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5476/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5477/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5478/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5479/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5480/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5481/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5482/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5483/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5484/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5485/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5486/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5487/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5488/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5489/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5490/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5491/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5492/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 5493/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 5494/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16364/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16910/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16911/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16912/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16913/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16914/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16915/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16916/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16917/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16918/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16919/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16920/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16921/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 16922/2011 10/12/2013 in WA No. 16923/2011  
10/12/2013 in WA No. 3489/2011 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 107/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 108/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 109/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 110/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 111/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 112/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 113/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 114/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 115/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 116/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 117/2013  
10/12/2013 in STRP No. 118/2013 10/12/2013 in STRP No. 119/2013  
passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bangalore)

STATE OF KARNTAKA AND ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. REDDY STRUCTURES PVT. LTD. AND ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 01/04/2016 These petitions were mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Parties

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv. (Mentioned by)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The file of the instant petitions, viz., SLP (C)Nos. 18646-19117 of 2015 be sent to the Court along with Civil Appeal No. 4149 of 2007 listed on 04<sup>th</sup> April, 2016.

(Nidhi Ahuja)  
Court Master

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)  
Court Master